Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 0479-23 Version: 1 Name: 5 2 23 ndf

Type: Resolution Status: Approved

File created: 4/27/2023 In control: Urban County Council

 On agenda:
 5/11/2023

 Final action:
 5/11/2023

 Enactment date:
 5/11/2023

 Enactment #:
 R-266-2023

Title: A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to

execute an Agreement related to Neighborhood Development Funds with Ashland Terrace (\$1,300.00); Laclede Farm Village Homeowners Association, Inc. (\$674.50); William Wells Brown Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$820.00); Lyric Theatre and Cultural Arts Center Corporation (\$530.00 and \$50.00); and Ky Access to Justice Commission, Inc. (\$500.00), for the Office of the

Urban County Council, at a cost not to exceed the sum stated; and authorizing approved

Neighborhood Development Fund allocations to the Div. of Parks & Recreation (\$2,500.00), pending

completion and approval of any necessary Budget amendments. [Council Office, Maynard]

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. NDF List 5 2 23.pdf, 2. 00781461.pdf, 3. R-266-2023, 4. Contract #155-2023 William Wells Brown,

5. Contract #155-2023 Ashland Terrace, 6. Contract #155-2023 -Laclede Farm, 7. Contract #155-2023

- Lyric Theatre, 8. Contract #155-2023 -Lyric Theatre, 9. Contract #155-2023 -Ky Access Justice

Commission

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/11/2023	1	Urban County Council	Received First Reading	
5/11/2023	1	Urban County Council	Suspended Rules for Second Reading	Pass
5/11/2023	1	Urban County Council	Approved	Pass
5/2/2023	1	Urban County Council Work	Approved and Referred to Docket	Pass

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute an Agreement related to Neighborhood Development Funds with Ashland Terrace (\$1,300.00); Laclede Farm Village Homeowners Association, Inc. (\$674.50); William Wells Brown Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$820.00); Lyric Theatre and Cultural Arts Center Corporation (\$530.00 and \$50.00); and Ky Access to Justice Commission, Inc. (\$500.00), for the Office of the Urban County Council, at a cost not to exceed the sum stated; and authorizing approved Neighborhood Development Fund allocations to the Div. of Parks & Recreation (\$2,500.00), pending completion and approval of any necessary Budget amendments. [Council Office, Maynard]

Organization:

Ashland Terrace Kelly Weber 475 S. Ashland Ave. Lexington, KY 40502

Purpose:

File #: 0479-23, Version: 1

To assist with fence repair and cleaning ponds.

Amount:

\$ 1,300.00

Organization:

Laclede Farm Village HOA Janet Ehrmantraut 1977 Laclede Court Lexington, KY 40505

Purpose:

To assist with neighborhood repairs and beautification.

Amount:

\$ 674.50

Organization:

William Wells Brown Neighborhood Assoc.

Robert Hodge

PO Box 54988

Lexington, KY 40555

Purpose:

To assist with Programming (Peace Walk, Share Lexington Job Fair, Hunger Doesn't Take a Spring Break).

Amount:

\$ 820.00

Organization:

Lyric Theatre & Cultural Arts Center Christian Adair 300 East Third Street Lexington, KY 40508

Purpose:

To assist with the Touching of the Heart annual event.

Amount:

\$ 530.00

Organization:

Lyric Theatre & Cultural Arts Center Christian Adair 300 East Third Street Lexington, KY 40508

Purpose:

To assist with hosting the SWAG Gun Violence event.

Amount:

File #: 0479-23, Version: 1

\$ 50.00

Organization:

KY Access to Justice Commission Glenda Harrison State Capital, 700 Capital Ave., Suite 225 Frankfort, KY 40601

Purpose:

To assist with the purchase of a shredder for the legal help center.

Amount:

\$ 500.00

Organization:

LFUCG-Division of Parks & Recreation Michelle Kosieniak 1101-707602-7221-90320 BA in process

Purpose:

To assist with the Gainesway Playground Project.

Amount:

\$ 2,500.00

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute agreements related to Neighborhood Development Funds, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with Ashland Terrace; Laclede Farm Village Homeowners Association, Inc.; William Wells Brown Neighborhood Association, Inc.; Lyric Theatre and Cultural Arts Center Corporation; and KY Access To Justice Commission, Inc., for the Office of the Urban County Council.

Section 2 - That amounts, not to exceed the sums stated, be and hereby

are approved for payment to Ashland Terrace (\$1,300.00); Laclede Farm Village Homeowners Association, Inc. (\$674.50); William Wells Brown Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$820.00); Lyric

File #: 0479-23, Version: 1

Theatre and Cultural Arts Center Corporation (\$530.00 and \$50.00); and KY Access To Justice Commission, Inc. (\$500.00), from account #1101-121002-71299, from various Council Districts, pursuant to the terms of the agreements.

Section 3 - That amounts, not to exceed the sum stated, be and hereby are approved for internal allocation to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Division of Parks & Recreation (\$2,500.00), from account #1101-121002-71214, pending completion and approval of any necessary budget amendments.

Section 4 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

Ę	Э,	Δ	SS	ìΕ	\cap	HE	28	ΔΙ	V	CC	ור	INI	TV	$^{\prime}$	\cap	ш	NΙ	$C\Pi$	ŀ
1	- 4	$\overline{}$	\sim	ᅩ	$\boldsymbol{\omega}$	OI.	۱u	\neg	v	\sim	70	ויו			\mathbf{v}	\mathbf{U}	ıνı		ᆫ.

	 	•
MAYOR		

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

0479-23:EAB:X:\Cases\CO\23-LE0001\LEG\00781461.DOCX